Non-recurring expenses in connection with contract terminations	 (764,461)
Balance with Vienna International AG as of 30 September 2013	 (3,282,515)

Transactions with joint ventures:
Earnings from joint ventures 1 January to 30 September 2013	 3,417,645
Liabilities to joint ventures as of 30 September 2013	 (4,234,358)

Earnings from joint ventures pertain primarily to interest income from loans to joint ventures. The liabilities to joint ventures include
the non-current payable in connection with the allocation of a security account for a rent guarantee.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

36 Quarterly Report Q3/2013

[19] Information on the fair value

a) Carrying amounts and fair values by measurement categories

The following shows the fair values for financial instruments (IFRS 7) and for assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value
(IFRS 13), broken down by categories and items on the statement of financial position.

Measurement category		  Carrying	 Fair	 Carrying	 Fair
according to IAS 39		  IFRS 13	 value	 value	 value	 value
or other IFRS	 Assets – items/categories on the statement of financial position	 level	 30/9/13	 30/9/13	 31/12/12	 31/12/12

IAS 19	 Refund claims (other financial assets)	 3	 3,423,973	 3,423,973	 2,987,993	 2,987,993

LaR	 Other financial assets		  10,994,647	 10,994,647	 8,089,701	 8,089,701

	 Non-financial non-current assets and non-current assets

	 not measured at fair value		  352,776,006	 n/a	 360,758,416	 n/a

	 Total non-current assets		  367,194,626		  368,848,116

LaR	 Receivables  		  4,452,031	 4,452,031	 4,238,676	 n/a

LaR	 Cash and cash equivalents		  4,488,415	 4,488,415	 7,144,968	 n/a

AfS	 Financial instruments available for sale	 3	 8,512,854	 8,512,854	 7,279,433	 7,279,433

FVTPL	 Other financial assets – derivative	 3	 4	 4	 2	 2

	 Non-financial current assets and current assets

	 not measured at fair value		  15,069,781	 n/a	 3,556,171	 n/a

	 Total current assets (including IFRS 5)		  32,523,085		  47,058,043

	 Total assets		  399,717,710		  415,906,160

Measurement category		  Carrying	 Fair	 Carrying	 Fair
according to IAS 39	 Equity and liabilities – items/categories on	 IFRS 13	 value	 value	 value	 value

or other IFRS	 the statement of financial position	 level	 30/9/13	 30/9/13	 31/12/12	 31/12/12

LaR	 Variable-yield bonds		  (4,956,486)	 (4,956,486)	 –	 –

[…]

c) Measurement method and inputs (recurring fair value measurement)

Level	 Statement of financial position items/categories 	 Measurement method	 Material inputs

3	 Refund claims (other financial assets)	 Income-based	 Expected payment flow, profit
			   participation according to the GBVUU
			   (profit participation regulation of the FMA)
3	 Financial instruments available for sale	 Income-based	 Expected payment flow
3	 Derivative financial instruments – assets (current)	 Income-based	 Yield curve, credit risk
3	 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
	 conversion right	 Income-based	 Volatility, share prices
3	 Derivative financial instruments – liabilities (current)	 Income-based	 Yield curve, credit risk, PLN/EUR FX rate
3	 Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships	 Income-based	 Yield curve, credit risk
	 Liabilities (current)

No reassignments according to the IFRS 13 levels or changes in the measurement methods have taken place in the financial year.

d) Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable material inputs (recurring measurement)

Financial instruments input	 Change of	 Change in pre-tax
		  the assumption  	 result (rounded)

Payment flows (available-for-sale securities)	 +5%	 934,000
Payment flows (available-for-sale securities)	 -5%	 (934,000)
Volatility of Warimpex share price in PLN	 +5 percentage points	 (160,370)
Volatility of Warimpex share price in PLN	 -5 percentage points	 (166,606)
Warimpex share price in PLN	 +10%	 (330,540)
Warimpex share price in PLN	 - 10%	 305,593

The development of the share price influences the volatility of the share price.

The fair value of the refund claims in connection with the pension reimbursement insurance is disclosed by the insurance
company and includes profit participation entitlements according to the legal regulations.

Please see Note [16] for information on the effects of possible changes in the inputs for the interest rate and cross currency
swaps. Because of the terms of the interest rate swap in connection with the angelo Prague financing loan (asset derivative), a
worsening of the results is not expected.